
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

PEOPLE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB 
COMMITTEE – SPECIAL MEETING 

AGENDA 
 

7.00 pm 
Wednesday 

2 August 2023 
Council Chamber 

 
Members 12: Quorum 4  
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Robert Benham 
Patricia Brown 
Jason Frost (Chairman) 
Laurance Garrard 
 

Judith Holt 
Jacqueline McArdle 
Christine Smith 
Bryan Vincent 
 

Frankie Walker (Vice-Chair) 
Julie Wilkes 
 

 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS: Statutory Members 
representing the Churches 
 
Jack How 

Statutory Members 
representing parent 
governors 

   Julie Lamb, Special Schools 
 

   

 
Non-voting members representing local teacher unions and professional associations:  
Ian Rusha 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Luke Phimister 

01708 434619 luke.phimister@onesource.co.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



People Overview & Scrutiny Sub Committee, 2 August 2023 

 
 

 

Under the Committee Procedure Rules within the Council’s Constitution 
the Chairman of the meeting may exercise the powers conferred upon the 
Mayor in relation to the conduct of full Council meetings.  As such, should 
any member of the public interrupt proceedings, the Chairman will warn 
the person concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chairman will 
order their removal from the meeting room and may adjourn the meeting 
while this takes place. 
 
Excessive noise and talking should also be kept to a minimum whilst the 
meeting is in progress in order that the scheduled business may proceed 
as planned.  
 
 
 
 
Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes plac
[...]
, Cabinet and other 

relevant bodies. 

 

Sub-Committees will often establish Topic Groups to examine specific areas in much greater 

detail. These groups consist of a number of Members and the review period can last for 

anything from a few weeks to a year or more to allow the Members to comprehensively 

examine an issue through interviewing expert witnesses, conducting research or undertaking 

site visits. Once the topic group has finished its work it will send a report to the Sub-Committee 

that created it and will often suggest recommendations for the Overview and Scrutiny Board to 

pass to the Council’s Executive. 

 

 

 Terms of Reference 
 

The areas scrutinised by the Committee are: 
 

 Drug, Alcohol & sexual Services 

 Health & Wellbeing 

 Health O & Scrutiny 

 Adult Care 

 Learning and Physical Disabilities 

 Employment & Skills 

 Education 

 Child Protection 

 Youth Services 



People Overview & Scrutiny Sub Committee, 2 August 2023 

 
 

 

 Fostering & Adoption Services 

 Education Traded Services 

 Early Years Services 

 Looked after Children 

 Media 

 Communications 

 Advertising 

 Corporate Events 

 Bereavement & Registration Services 

 Crime & Disorder 
 



People Overview & Scrutiny Sub Committee, 2 August 2023 

 
 

 

 



People Overview & Scrutiny Sub Committee, 2 August 2023 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
 To receive (if any). 

 

2 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting.  Members may still declare an interest in an item at any time 
prior to the consideration of the matter. 
 
 
 

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
 

4 WENNINGTON FIRE 2022 - SUPPORTING VULNERABLE PERSONS, RECOVERY 
PROCESS AND LESSONS LEARNED (Pages 1 - 10) 

 
 Report attached. 

 

 
  

 
 

Zena Smith 
Head of Committee and Election Services  



 

Wennington Fire 2022 SP-OSSC 02/08/2023 page 1 of 10 

 

    PEOPLE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE  
    2 AUGUST 2023 
 

 
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Wennington Fire 2022 – Supporting 
Vulnerable Persons, Recovery 
Progress and Lessons Learned 

SLT Lead: 
 

Neil Stubbings – Strategic Director, Place 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Ron Belgrave, Project Manager, 
Regeneration  –  01708-434436  
ron.belgrave@havering.gov.uk 

Policy context: 
 
 

Relates to the Council’s responsibilities 
and roles in relation to vulnerable adults/ 
children, emergency planning and 
resilience. 

Financial summary: 
 
 

The response to and recovery from the 
fire has cost the Council around £100K to 
date and may cost up to a further £5M 
(gross) in the form of loans and/or 
acquisitions if there is a decision to 
financially support homeowners in that 
way who were either under-insured or 
uninsured. 

 
 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives: 

 
Communities making Havering                                                                                                    [X] 

Places making Havering                                                                                                                [X] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     []      

 
 

  

Page 1

Agenda Item 4

mailto:ron.belgrave@havering.gov.uk


Special People Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee  –  2nd August 2023 

 
 
 

Wennington Fire 2022 SP-OSSC 02/08/2023 page 2 of 10 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
With the majority of homes in the village suffering at least some level of smoke/fire 
damage, dozens 
[...]
n, Inform and Respond”. 
 

2.11 The Council communicated time critical information to residents via mass text 
messages and collaborated with the London Fire Brigade to hold a briefing 
to residents being affected. A Fire Recovery Board was setup to coordinate 
recovery arrangements and support to residents. 

 
2.12 At the request of affected residents, the Assistance Centre was moved from 

the Leisure Centre in Hornchurch back to the Willow Farm Hotel (Premier 
Inn) as it was much closer to their homes in Wennington. This remained open 
for four weeks supporting residents with concerns and issues. The 
Assistance Centre was staffed by officers from Housing, Adults and 
Children’s services with support accessible through psychology and 
counselling services from the NHS. Council officers walked daily around the 
village throughout this period, checking in on people as they returned to their 
homes, sorting out resident questions/issues/requests and being available 
just to chat. 

 
2.13 In the immediate days and weeks after the fire, driven by the apparent and 

expressed needs of those who required ongoing support, a number of 
different information meetings were arranged (for those still displaced from 
their homes or suffering mental distress) on the topics of insurance, 
submitting planning applications (for rebuilding) and health/wellbeing. 

 
  

Page 5



Special People Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee  –  2nd August 2023 

 
 
 

Wennington Fire 2022 SP-OSSC 02/08/2023 page 6 of 10 

 
3.  Progress in the Recovery Phase 
 
3.1 The council began the transition from “response” to “recovery” a few days 

after the fire by establishing a Wennington Fire Recovery Board (WFRB) with 
“bronze” sub-groups covering: 

 Health, Mental Health and Wellbeing 

 Site Management, Accommodation and Rebuilding 

 Streetcare and Highways 

 Community, Voluntary Sector and Donations 

 Communications 
This is led by a director and involved a wide range of external partner
[...]
: 

 enhancing the Rest Centre training for our staff 

 consider expanding the capacity of Local Authority Liaison Officer 
(LALO) / Humanitarian Assistance Liaison Officer  

 considering mutual aid from London at earliest opportunity 

 besides expanding LALO capacity, draw up a rota of LALOs to 
ensure adequate rest (during a prolonged incident) 

 acknowledging the importance of communications (particularly the 
website and social media) and how key it is to get “headline” 
messages out “immediately” 

 encouraging/coordinating maximum levels of input but having clarity 
around roles to avoid “too many fingers in the pie” (even from the 
well-meaning)  

 setting up a media room to ensure residents are not talked to 
unnecessarily 

 keeping mass text messages informative but brief 

 having multiple channels of communication (for individuals who did 
not provide mobile numbers) 

 ensuring accurate detailed road closure details are publicised (for 
demolitions etc.) to minimise any public confusion 

 continue practice of setting up individual invoicing for building control 
costs from the start to avoid later complexities – however, bills to be 
sent to property owners for forwarding to insurer 

 since the fire, we have put extra cover in place to deal with out of 
hours dangerous structures 

 
4.2 The Leader of the Council, Cabinet Members and the ward councillors were 

proactive and engaged on the day of the fire and in the immediate aftermath 
helping the response initiative and to support affected residents. 
 

4.3 It is also noted that staff welfare is important during the response to any major 
incidents or emergencies. Arrangements should be maintained to ensure 
adequate staffing levels and adequate rest – particularly during a prolonged 
incident. 

 
4.4 The official London Fire Brigade Wennington 2022 Fire Investigation Report 

has now been published and is in tune with the key actions already identified 
by the Council which include: 

 engag
[...]
rough a charge on the properties in question) any loans, 
investments or other funding support by the Council. 
   

5.5 Note that this estimated figure of £5m essentially represents either an 
investment/acquisition and/or provision of a loan, whichever was deemed 
most appropriate in each case; not £5m of revenue costs. 

 
 
6.  Legal implications and risks: 
 
6.1 There are no apparent legal implications in noting the contents of the Report.  
 
 
7.  Human Resources implications and risks: 
 
7.1 The recommendations made in this report do not give rise to any identifiable 

HR risks or implications that would affect either the Council or its workforce. 
 
 
8.  Equalities implications and risks: 
 
8.1 Major incidents and emergencies can have significant impacts on people with 

vulnerabilities or those with particular equality characteristics. Forward 
planning for Rest Centre and Assistance Centre support activity (for example) 
should ensure that relevant potential needs have been considered – such as 
ramped access (portable and permanent) and culturally competent advice 
etc. 

 

Page 10


	Agenda
	4 WENNINGTON FIRE 2022 - SUPPORTING VULNERABLE PERSONS, RECOVERY PROCESS AND LESSONS LEARNED



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

PEOPLE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber 

2 August 2023 (7.00  - 8.55 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Jason Frost (Chairman), Timothy Ryan (In place of 
Judith Holt) and Christine Smith 
 

Havering Residents’ 
Group 
 

Laurance Garrard, Jacqueline McArdle, Bryan Vincent 
and Julie Wilkes 

Labour Group 
 

Mandy Anderson, Patricia Brown and Frankie Walker 
(Vice-Chair) 
 

Also in attendance David Taylor, Mandy Anderson and Matthew Stanton 
(Chair and Members of Places OSSC) and Gerry 
O’Sullivan (Chair of O&S Board) 

 
 
53 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Lucy Goodfellow and Councillor Judith Holt. 
 

54 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interests. 
 

55 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an 
emergency. 
 

56 WENNINGTON FIRE 2022 - SUPPORTING VULNERABLE PERSONS, 
RECOVERY PROCESS AND LESSONS LEARNED  
 
The Sub-Committee, along with Places Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee colleagues, were presented with information following the 
Wennington wildfires on 19th July 2022. 
 
Before the presentation started, the Sub-Committee noted a letter by Rev’d 
Peterson, Vicar of Wennington Parish Church who could not attend the 
meeting. 
 



People Overview & Scrutiny Sub 
Committee, 2 August 2023 

 

 

 

Officers of the council began by giving their presentation where it was 
explained to members that the fires experienced were the worst local 
catastrophe in over 600 years with 18 houses totally destroyed and 1 left 
inhabitable. 200 residents were displaced which included 100 council staff, 
all of which were invited to attend ‘one stop shops’ for help, for example GP 
consultations. Of the 200 displaced residents there were a large range of 
disabilities which had all been catered for. It was also noted that a high 
number of personal documents, for example passports, birth and marriage 
certificates, deeds for homes, had been destroyed and the Council was 
working with residents to reobtain them. 
 
A fire recovery board had been established a week after the fire with a high 
level of communication between the Council and the effected residents. 
Officers undertook regular walkabouts within the affected community to 
uphold the communication. The Council collaborated with multiple providers 
to arranged free gas and electric checks. A full position on the repair and 
rebuilding of homes could not be given due to some of the affected 
homeowners not having the correct, or any insurance. A mechanism for 
donations was agreed and the money was split across all affected residents 
based on criteria which was deemed largely successful. 
 
It was noted that the Council had suffered a direct cost of around £100,000 
but this would not be reimbursed by central government as it was not 
enough of a cost to meet the criteria which displeased Councillors. 
 
In the aftermath of the fires, the Council alongside volunteer groups 
searched for lost or displaced pets for residents and helped them collect 
personal belongings from cars within the affected areas. Members of the 
Sub-Committee were pleased to hear how helpful the Council had been and 
commended the local ward Councillors on how they reacted to the situation 
given the fact they had only just been elected as new Councillors. 
 
After the Council officers gave their presentation, the Sub-Committee 
welcomed officers from the London Fire Brigade (LFB) who also presented 
information to the Sub-Committee. 
 
It was explained that on the day of the fires, the LFB received 2469 calls 
and attended 359 incidents which is a huge increase of the average. The 
LFB declared the Wennington site a major incident which is extremely rare. 
The LFB officers described the equipment used to contain and put out the 
wildfire, which included a hose with pre-prepared holes to create a wall of 
water to preserve life and buildings. LFB firefighters undergo enhanced 
wildfire response training and the LFB have introduced wildfire officers, of 
which Havering have 2, and 30 tactical advisors. Members were pleased to 
hear learnings had been made by the LFB from fire brigades across Europe. 
 
It was discussed that increased local bin collections and a clamp down on 
disposable barbeques would hopefully lead to a decrease in fires of the 
same nature and the LFB continually hold checks of fire hydrants to ensure 
their database is as up to date as possible. The LFB could not confirm the 



People Overview & Scrutiny Sub 
Committee, 2 August 2023 

 

 

 

cause of the Wennington fires as it had been declared as inconclusive and 
when quested on this by members, confirmed that this was due to there 
being too many theories on the cause after investigations had taken place.  
 
The LFB confirmed that Havering is at 100% staff, 100% of the time but 
some incidents require Havering to call on Essex and vice versa. Members 
quested if foam could be used to tackle fires of this sort but it had been 
ruled out due to being detrimental to the Environment. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the presentations and, the Chair Cllr Jason Frost 
proposed 2 recommendations. Both were seconded by Cllr Tim Ryan and 
agreed unanimously: 
 

1) Request Council Officers explore the option producing a policy to set 
up an emergency fund or obtain insurance for any future 
emergencies similar to the one experienced in Wennington. 
 

2) Investigate good practice at other London and National Local 
Authorities and also any other Local Governments overseas. 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


